Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) and Malaysian Ringgit (“MYR”). To the extent that the foreign denominated sales and
purchases of the Group are not evenly matched in terms of quantum and/or timing, the Group has exposure to
foreign currency risk.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its financial assets and liabilities that are
denominated in currencies other than the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities.

The Group does not have any formal hedging policy for foreign exchange exposure. However, it may enter into
foreign currency options and swap contracts to hedge against volatility in exchange rates.

The Group’s foreign currency exposures are highlighted in Notes 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 29 and 30 respectively.

Notes to the Financial statements
31 December 2011

FIRST RESOURCES LIMITED   Annual Report 2011 119

42.	F inancial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(b)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax and equity to a reasonably
possible change in the IDR, SGD and MYR exchange rates against the USD as at the end of the reporting period,
ceteris paribus.

Group

2011 2010

Profit
before tax Equity

Profit
before tax Equity

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

IDR against USD

– strengthened 10% (2010: 10%) (3,219) 54,240 (2,752) 40,381

– weakened 10% (2010: 10%) 4,007 (53,650) 4,746 (38,886)

SGD against USD

– strengthened 5% (2010: 5%) 2,414 2,004 647 537

– weakened 5% (2010: 5%) (2,414) (2,004) (1,413) (1,172)

MYR against USD

– strengthened 10% (2010: 10%) (5,639) 3,404 – (626)

– weakened 10% (2010: 10%) 4,381 (4,439) – 627

Notes to the Financial statements
31 December 2011

FIRST RESOURCES LIMITED   Annual Report 2011 120

42.	F inancial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(c)	 Commodity price risk

The Group’s exposure to commodity price risk arises primarily from its purchases of raw materials and sales of
palm based products. Prices of raw materials and palm based products may fluctuate significantly depending
on the market situation and factors such as weather, government policy, level of demand and supply in the
market and the global economic environment. During periods of unfavourable price volatility, the Group may
enter into forward physical contracts with our suppliers and customers or use commodities futures, options and